
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 1 March 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368000 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor N Lodge (Chairman) Andover Downlands 

Councillor J Neal (Vice-Chairman) Andover Millway 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor Z Brooks Andover Millway 

Councillor T Burley Andover Harroway 

Councillor D Coole Anna 

Councillor G Cooper North Baddesley 

Councillor C Donnelly Andover Downlands 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor K Hamilton Andover Harroway 

Councillor M Maltby Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor R Rowles Andover Winton 

Councillor J Sangster Andover Romans 

Councillor T Swain Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 March 2023



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday 1 March 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2023 
 

 

6   Call in Items 
 

 

7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 
 

 

8   Green Economy Update 
 

5 - 6 

 To receive an update on the work of the Council and its 
partners, through the work of the Test Valley Partnership, 
to respond to the impacts of the increased cost of living 
(40 minutes) 
 

 

9   Communication Panel Final Report 
 

7 - 14 

 This report summarises the findings of the panel and 
provides proposals for how the Council can continue to 
develop its approach to communicating with residents (20 
minutes). 
 

 

10   Updates on Panels 
 

 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 minutes) 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 March 2023



 
 

11   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

15 - 27 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (10 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 March 2023



 

 Green Economy Update  

 
 
Report of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development 
 
 

Recommended:  

That Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorses the progress made on 
developing the Green Economy aspect of the wider Economic Development 
activity. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 To report on the work that the Council has undertaken directly or via 
partnerships to develop Green Economy activity. 

 

1. Introduction  

1.1 In April 2022 there was an OSCOM Roundtable on the Green Economy.  The 
purpose of this item is to update OSCOM on activity to date and outline future 
work. 

2. Update on Activity 

2.2 OSCOM will receive a verbal update on this activity.  It is intended that it will 
cover the following: 

 

2.2.1 Green Economy Roundtable Recap – April 2022 

 Business Support 

 Business Opportunity 

 Skills and Jobs 

 
2.2.2 What have we done: 

 

 Green Business Event – Andover Business Week 

 Changing grants to include appropriate referrals to sustainability 

support 

 UK Shared Prosperity Fund – Net Zero Business Support Service and 

Community Energy 

 Rural Prosperity Fund  

 Working with Partners 

 Employment and Skills Plans 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 March 2023

Page 5

ITEM 8



 

2.2.3 Future Activity 

 

 Test Valley Skills Zone – Green Skills 

 Made in Andover – Energy and Decarbonisation 

 Economic Assessment 

 Economic Development Strategy 

 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

3.1 Developing the Green Economy aspect of the Economic Development will be 
an ongoing process.  As well as embedding it into all relevant aspects, there 
will be the need to prioritise additional and specific activities.  This has been 
started through the inclusion of the Net Zero Business Support Service as 
part of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 
 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: None  File Ref: N/A 

Officer: Jennie Pell  Ext: 8309 

Report to: Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 1 March 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 March 2023

Page 6



 Communication Panel Final Report 

 
Report of the Chairman of the panel, Cllr Zilliah Brooks                        
 

 
Recommended:  

1. That the Committee feels that the proposals of the panel should be 
considered as part of the development of the Council’s new 
Communications Strategy.  

2. That the Committee reviews progress in twelve months. 
 

Summary: 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee appointed a member panel to review how 
the Council communicates information to residents, how effective this is and 
what opportunities there are to develop and strengthen our approach in the 
future based on new technology and changing habits. 

 This report summarises the findings of the panel and provides proposals for how 
the Council can continue to develop its approach to communicating with 
residents.  

1 Introduction  

1.1 In July 2021, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee appointed a member 
panel to review how the Council communicates information to residents, how 
effective this is and what opportunities there are to develop and strengthen our 
approach in the future based on new technology and changing habits. 

1.2 The panel was chaired by Cllr Brooks and included Cllr Baverstock, Cllr 
Parker, Cllr Hamilton, Cllr Bailey and Cllr Swaine.  

2 Background  

2.1 Since setting up the panel in 2021, members have explored a range of 
different communications methods and approaches. The scope of the panel 
included a review of corporate communications, including social media, the 
website and press, member communications, and communications direct from 
services, including letters to residents. Given the scale and nature of work 
undertaken across the Council, it is not possible to review every type of 
communication, but the panel has instead focused on a broad selection of 
examples. A copy of the initial scope can be accessed via the following link: 
Test Valley Borough Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee .  

2.2 The Panel acknowledged the extensive range of work that the Council 
undertakes to engage and involve residents through community planning 
activities and through the cutting-edge work undertaken to develop our 
approach to the use of deliberative engagement. Although this is a form of 
communication, it was recognised that this was not within the scope of this 
panel, instead the focus would be more on the provision of and access to 
information through our communication channels.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 March 2023

Page 7

ITEM 9

http://modgov1-tvbc/documents/s16770/Communication%20review%20scoping%20document.pdf


 

3 Review findings 

Website and online services 

3.1 The panel has explored how the Council communicates key information 
through its website and the user experience with a view to understanding any 
areas for improvement.  

3.2 Data shows that the website is accessed by multiple groups of people 
(residents, partners, businesses, members, visitors etc) and its primary use is 
transactional. The website acts as a gateway to the Council’s online services 
including bespoke services developed by third parties.   People visit the 
website to find specific information. By making services and information easy 
to find and access online, ensures that we can meet the needs and 
expectations of those who want to transact with us digitally, whilst maintaining 
our other contact methods.  

3.3 The panel heard from residents via two focus groups. Feedback overall 
matches the data outlined in 3.2 in that most people visit the website to find 
out key information or to do something such as request a service. Rarely do 
they visit the website to review general content. The focus groups indicated 
that they felt that the website should have the following characteristics:  
 

 Be user friendly 

 Accessible 

 Informative/current 

 Engaging 

 Easy search function 

 Structured so there is a clear index on what you need to find 

 Mobile friendly 

3.4 Both focus groups highlighted that the search function could be improved to 
help people to navigate the site easier to get to the information that they are 
looking for. Officers have confirmed with the panel that this is an area that 
does require improvement as part of the development of a new website. Other 
ideas raised by the focus groups included the importance of an easy to 
navigate layout, limiting the use of pop-ups and whether a more standardised 
approach to design similar to other public service websites would provide 
greater consistency and ease of access.  

3.5 This first round of focus groups provided some valuable insight to support the 
review. However, the panel recognises these were quite small groups and 
broadly the same demographics. Therefore, the panel would encourage 
further consultation to ensure a broader range of perspectives and 
experiences can be gained to inform future development of our approach to 
communications.  

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 March 2023

Page 8



 

3.6 The panel held a website session with officers and a third party who 
specialises in digital services. The panel heard that a new website should 
concentrate on a simplified navigation and structure based around subject 
areas and not be based on the Council’s internal organisation structure. Home 
page structure should focus on a good and visible search along with buttons to 
access the top 6-8 user transactions and a section for news and marketing. 
The focus of this is about ensuring that the website is responsive to user 
needs and preferences.  

3.7 The key messages from the session with the third-party supplier were: 

The website is a hub that provides access to the Council’s digital services.  It 
is also a repository for the Council’s information for the public, for officers and 
for members.  Increasingly, people do not go to a website’s home page and 
navigate from it but access the information or transaction they want directly via 
a search engine.  That requires good indexing and publication of those entry 
points so that search engines can find them. 

The transactional platforms that sit on the website should be built with the 
customer in mind. Regardless of how a customer communicates with the 
Council – self-service, email, letter, telephone or in person – customer 
information should be accessible to provide an integrated and seamless 
communication. 

Many of the digital services will best be provided using third-party applications.  
However, as far as possible the customer access to the services should be 
consistent and present a common Test Valley user interface. 

Not everyone will be able to use Test Valley’s digital services.  They may not 
have the skills or may be lacking equipment or connectivity.  In planning for 
the delivery of digital services plans must be made to address the issue of 
digital exclusion.  In the town areas facilities and support can be made 
available through libraries and community facilities but the problem is more 
challenging in the rural environment. 

3.8 The panel proposes that the opportunity to undertake user-led testing of 
the new Council website and online services should be incorporated into 
the project.  This will ensure it is developed in a way that reflects how 
people will use the facilities with an important focus on the use of 
accessible language and navigation.  

3.9 Officers have confirmed that future delivery models for the website and online 
services are currently being explored. For example, there are a range of 
alternative options to procuring a purpose-built content management system 
(as is currently the case) with new simple to build and use and low-cost 
options available which give greater control and flexibility. An example of this 
is the local government Drupal platform, which has been created by councils, 
for councils. Officers are currently learning more about and engaging with 
users of the platform to see what opportunities this could bring for the future 
development of our website.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 March 2023

Page 9



3.10 The panel has expressed its keenness to see the development of the 
Council’s new website and online services hub to commence as soon as 
possible and was disappointed to have not seen the project progress sooner. 
Officers have acknowledged that the original timeline f
[...]
h.  

5 Consultations/Communications  

5.1 The panel has met on several occasions including hosting two workshops with 
residents to gain their views and experiences of communicating with the 
Council to help develop the panel’s understanding of the issues and future 
opportunities.  

5.2 In addition, the panel also met with an organisation who specialises in 
supporting councils in developing their digital communications channels to 
gain their professional insight and experiences of what others are doing within 
the public sector.  

6 Conclusion  

6.1 This report brings together the work of the Communications Panel. It sets out 
the findings of the panel and proposals that should be considered as the 
Council develops its onward approach to communications.  

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

 

No of Annexes: None 

Author: James Moody / Kathryn 
Binfield  

Ext: 8130  

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 1 March 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 March 2023

Page 14



 

 Programme of Work for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 

Recommended: 

The Committee is requested to: 

1. Review the outcomes on the work programme and recommendations 
update. 

2. Approve the future work programme. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to enable members to keep the Committee’s future 
work programme and recommendations update under review. 

 

1. Background 
 

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Panels update is 
presented at Annex 1 for the Committee’s review and comments.   

 
1.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme is presented at 

Annex 2 for review and approval.  
 

1.3 The Cabinet Work Programme is attached at Annex 3 for the Committee to 
consider. 
 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
 

None 
 

Confidentiality   
 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 3 

Author: Caroline Lovelock Ext: 8014 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 1 March 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 March 2023

Page 15

ITEM 11



ANNEX 1 

 

Panel Lead Member Progress Update 
Report back to 

OSCOM 

Budget Panel 
 
 

Councillor Neal 

The panel had met on 28 June and considered the Outturn Report and 
discussed the revenue position for 2020/21 including the impacts faced by 
the Council as a result of the pandemic.  The next meeting will be held on 
4 October 2021. 
 

The panel had considered the draft budget and fees and charges for 
2021/22 and 22/23.  This was considered by Overview and Scrutiny as a 
separate item on 6 October 2021. 
 

Councillor Matthews emailed the progress made at the Budget meeting on 
27 June to members of the Committee. 
 
Update given at the meeting.  Next meeting on 17 January 2023. 
 
Councillor Neal, Lead Member of the Budget Panel reported that a 
meeting had been held on 17 January. The meeting looked at the changes 
to the 2023/24 budget forecast since the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
was presented in October.  This included the provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement, New Homes’ Bonus provisional 
allocations, revenue savings and budget pressures. It also provided an 
updated Medium Term Financial Forecast covering 2023/24 to 2025/26. 
 
It was reported that finances were better than expected and in order to 
achieve a balanced budget, it will be necessary to close the remaining gap 
of £104,000 before figures are finalised in February 2023. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 1 M
arch 2023

P
age 16



ANNEX 1 

 

Panel Lead Member Progress Update 
Report back 
to OSCOM 

Enforcement Panel Councillor Burley 

Councillor Burley had met with the Head of Innovation and Strategy and the 
Head of Planning and Building to discuss how to take the review forward with 
the resources available.  He anticipates having a first meeting with the panel in 
July to consider how to undertake the review within the provisions of the scope 
with the review starting formally in September.  Members currently are 
Councillors Brooks, C Dowden, Parker and Warnes.   
 
Councillor Burley had emailed an update to the Chairman.  The panel has met 
to look at how to take the review forward and had agreed a programme.  The 
next meeting will look at the legislative framework for enforcement 
 
The Head of Planning and Building had given an interesting and in-depth 
presentation to the panel.  The next meeting will be in November. 
 
The meeting due to be held on 17 January 2022 was cancelled due to covid 
restrictions and will be rescheduled.  
 
The Enforcement Panel met on 6 April 2022 where they learnt of the 
challenges faced by the Enforcement Team.  The Panel worked through useful 
scenarios of cases dealt with.  The Lead Member, Councillor Burley, will meet 
with officers to see if there is any further information required.  The next 
meeting will be held mid May. 
 
Councillor Burley has met with the Interim Head of Planning and Building and 
the Head of Strategy and Innovation to discuss the next steps.  He is looking 
at a public engagement session and exploring how this would be formulated.  
He reported that the Panel were formulating recommendations around 
communications and processes. 
 
 
 
 

April 2023 T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 1 M
arch 2023

P
age 17



ANNEX 1 

Panel Lead Member Progress Update 
Report back 
to OSCOM 

Enforcement Panel Councillor Burley 

 
The panel recently met and the focus was to explore the performance of the 
planning enforcement function.  There has been a lot of information and advice 
on how the Council has to work within legislation and this needs to be 
explained to residents 
 
The Lead Member will meet with the Head of Strategy and Innovation to 
discuss the next stage.  The topic will feature at the next meeting of the Test 
Valley Association of Town and Parish Councils. 
 
Councillor Burley informed the committee that the Head of Strategy and 
Innovation will arrange a meeting with the new Head of Planning and Building 
in a few weeks.  A workshop has been held with the Test Valley Association of 
Town and Parish Councils at their Annual Conference which proved very 
informative. 
 
Councillor Burley reported that there had been a significant delay in the panel 
due to the departure of the Head of Planning and Building and the start of the 
new one.  He had met with the new Head of Planning and Building, the Head 
of Strategy and Innovation and the Democratic Services Officer to discuss the 
next meeting.  The Head of Strategy and Innovation held a session with the 
Test Valley Association of Town and Parish Councils and will circulate a copy 
of the questions asked at the meeting.  The next meeting will be held on 24 
January 2023 in Conference Room 3 at 5.30pm.  It is anticipated that the 
panel’s final report will be considered at the meeting in April 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 1 M
arch 2023

P
age 18



ANNEX 1 

Panel Lead Member Progress Update 
Report back 
to OSCOM 

Communications Panel Councillor Brooks 

The panel met on 11 November where they discussed IT and the website.  
Hope to get a new website in the spring.  Lots of discussed communication 
between officers and members and residents. The next meeting 
[...]
he Head of Strategy and Innovation reported the last meeting of the panel 
was cancelled due to the passing of the late Queen.  Another meeting will be 
scheduled. 
 

A meeting was held on 31 October 2022 and the main focus of the meeting 
was to go through the points raised by Councillor Brooks who was unable to 
attend.  The Communications Manager was asked to send round some 
information documents.  A focus group has been organised for the 17 
November 2022.  The Head of Strategy and Innovation will meet with the 
panel to update them on the website. 
 

A focus group was held on 17 November to look at communications and the 
services the Council provides, a briefing session on the proposed new website 
will be held for the panel on 18 January 2023.  Officers are currently updating 
the key letters reviewed by the panel in line with the feedback they provided 
and officers are identifying where the issues lie in respect of officer contact 
since the authority adopted agile working. The remaining focus groups and 
website briefing session will be held in January and the panel will then meet at 
the end of January to finalise its thinking and shape its report to the committee 
in March 2023. 
 

Councillor Brooks, Lead Member updated the Committee on the work of the 
Communications Panel.  The Communications Panel has been looking at how 
the Council communicates with communities and how it communicates with 
residents when they access our services.  The panel have held a couple of 
focus groups to draw on experience from residents and looking at where the 
council can modernise its services. Consultants from Method who are IT 
consultants spoke to the panel about the general direction of travel for council 
websites, benchmarking and different ways of communicating with residents. 

 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 1 M
arch 2023

P
age 20



ANNEX 2 

*
  Scrutiny Indicator Key:   

1  :  Holding to Account 2  :
[...]
ignificant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral 
divisions in the area of the local authority. 

The Council’s thresholds are  

a. Decisions on spending which are within the annual budgets 
approved by the Council 

NO THRESHOLD NOT KEY DECISION 

b. Decisions on cash flow, investments and borrowings. NO THRESHOLD NOT KEY DECISION 

c. Decisions for spending or savings outside the budget, or 
included in the annual budget with reservations. 

SPENDING EXCESS OF £75,000 PER ITEM IS A KEY 
DECISION 

 

Arrangements for making representations to the cabinet regarding decisions contained within the work programme 
 
A member of the public may address the Cabinet in accordance with the Public Participation Scheme.  Notice must be given to the 
Democratic Services Manager by noon on the day before the meeting. 

Members of the public are welcome to write to the appropriate Head of Service as listed in the Work Programme on any matter where a 
decision is to be made. 

 
 
 
 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 1 M
arch 2023

P
age 24



ANNEX 3 

Date of 
Decision 

Item Key 
Decision 

Decision 
maker 

May include 
information 
which is not 
to be made 

public* 

Documents to be 
submitted for 
consideration 

Head of Service Notice of 
proposed 

decision first 
published 

18 Jan 
2023 

Romsey 

Allocation of Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Funds - Community 
Projects Reserve 

Yes Cabinet  Open Report of the Planning Head of 
Planning and 

Building 

15 Sep 
2022 

18 Jan 
2023 

Romsey 

Adoption of Statement of 
Community Involvement 

Yes Council  Open Report of the 
Community, Leisure 

and Tourism 

Head of 
Planning Policy 
and Economic 
Development 

16 Nov 
2022 

22 Feb 
2023 

Andover 

UKSPF Update Yes Cabinet  Open Report of the Climate 
Emergency and 

Countryside 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues, 

Head of 
Planning Policy 
and
[...]
P
age 26



ANNEX 3 

24 May 
2023 

Andover 

Capital Outturn No Cabinet  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

27 Oct 2022 

24 May 
2022 

Andover 

Asset Management Outturn No Council  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

27 Oct 2022 

24 May 
2023 

Andover 

Treasury Management 
Review 

Yes Council  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

27 Oct 2022 

24 May 
2023 

Andover 

Project Enterprise Outturn 
Report 

No Cabinet  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

27 Oct 2022 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 1 M
arch 2023

P
age 27


	Agenda
	8 Green Economy Update
	Text1

	9 Communication Panel Final Report
	Text1

	11 Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Work Programme - Annex 1 panels
	Work Programme - Annex 2
	Work Programme - Annex 3 CWP




Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 March 2023 

 

299 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on 1 March 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor N Lodge (Chairman) Councillor J Neal (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor D Coole 
Councillor G Cooper 
Councillor N Gwynne 
 

Councillor K Hamilton 
Councillor M Maltby 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor R Rowles 
Councillor J Sangster 
Councillor A Warnes 

 

494   Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Baverstock, Donnelly and Swain. 
 
 

495   Public Participation 
 

There was no public participation. 
 
 

496   Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

497   Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 
 

498   Minutes 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
 
 

499   Call in Items 
 

There were no call in items. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 March 2023 

 
 

 
300 

 

500   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 
 

There were no urgent decisions. 
 
 

501   Green Economy Update 
 

Jennie Pell, Principal Economic Development Officer, gave an update on the Green 
Economy.   
 
She started with a recap on business support, business opportunities and skills and 
jobs and the role of Test Valley Borough Council working in partnership with bodies 
and partners. 
 
Business Support covered; 

 Green business event to be held on Wednesday 21 September 2023 from 
1pm to 3pm in Andover. 

 Business Incentive Grant 

 Independent Retailer Grant 

 UK Shared Prosperity Fund – Net Zero Business Support Service 

 Rural Prosperity Fund 
Skills covered; 

 Employment and Skills Plans 

 Partnership Working 

 Test Valley Skills Zone 
Business Opportunity covered; 

 General Engagement 

 Area for Development  
 

The Principle Economic Development officer would be interested in any feedback 
from members who are engaging with businesses, any gaps or areas of focus that 
could be of interest and the role of the Committee in developing the economic 
development strategy and more widely the green economy. 
 
The Chairman was impressed with the number of projects that are going on and was 
interested that the economic difficulties being faced are driving the green economy. 
This was a topic that was raised at the Committee’s Away Day last year and the 
Chairman would welcome any feedback and comments on how well things are going 
and any ideas for improvement. 
 
Members discussed the following; 
 

 Economic assessment, specific focus on rural economy which will feed into 
the emerging Corporate Plan. 

 Data on the impact of the Military. 

 Working with  Oxford Economics who are carrying out a SWOT analysis of all 
data and producing recommendations. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 March 2023 

 
 

 
301 

 

 Using data and recommendations to develop the economic development 
strategy. 

 Ground rent for industrial units and whether this could be discussed further as 
part of the strategy discussions 

 Businesses are starting to look at their own green footprint and encouraging 
more businesses to look at their energy use.  Looking to see how we can 
support more peer to peer support.  

 Ensuring that decisions made now is the right approach with the changing 
market place. 

 Working with developers to encourage them to make their developments 
more energy efficient. 

 Fuel source for diesel vehicles. 

 Working with partners to locate businesses that work in the green and 
sustainable arena.  

 Electric vehicle car ownership. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the progress made on developing the Green Economy aspect of the wider 
Economic Development activity be endorsed. 
 
 

502   Communication Panel Final Report 
 

Councillor Brooks, Lead member for the Communications Panel thanked officers 
and members of the panel for all their help and support.  The report summarised the 
findings of the panel and provided proposals for how the Council can continue to 
develop the approach to communicating with residents. She explained that the 
highlighted paragraphs in the report are the panel’s proposals to be considered as 
part of the development of the Council’s new Communications Strategy.   
 
The Head of Strategy and Innovation reported the outcomes of the two focus groups 
held with residents to gain their perspective on how the Council communicates with 
residents.  The first focus group consisted of 12 residents supported by the Andover 
Rotary Club.  The second focus group consisted of 14 residents who had 
volunteered from those residents who had participated in the Corporate Plan 
deliberative engagement sessions.   
 
The workshops consisted of two parts, the first part was about how the Council gets 
communications out to residents and the second part was around the website. 
Residents were broadly content with how they received communication and they 
were aware of the different channels the Council uses to communicate.  There was 
however some confusion over where responsibilities lie with the different levels of 
local government.  The Council needs to ensure that signposting to the responsible 
Authority is clear.  There is also a need to ensure that communication is clear, 
readable and understandable.  The website needs to be clear and simple to 
navigate.  The website is also a hub that gives access to the Council’s digital 
services and information. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 March 2023 

 
 

 
302 

 

The Lead Member referred to the standard letters sent by the Council which the 
panel had reviewed.  The Head of Strategy and Innovation will circulate those letters 
to the committee. 
 
It was reported that it is important to keep reviewing communication and look at 
opportunities to do more work to engage with hard to reach people. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Committee feels that the proposals of the panel should be 

considered as part of the development of the Council’s new 
Communications Strategy.  
 

2. That the Committee reviews progress in twelve months 
 

503   Updates on Panels 
 

Councillor Neal, lead member for the Budget Panel reported that they have held 
their last meeting for the financial year however he will keep in touch with the Head 
of Finance and Revenues. 
 
Councillor Burley reported that a meeting was held on 15 February to understand 
the planning call in process and to agree a way forward.  The consensus was to set 
up a panel and he has asked the Head of Planning and Building to look at a scoping 
document to bring back to a future meeting. 
 
Councillor Burley, lead member for the Enforcement Panel reported that a meeting 
had been held on 24 January 2023 to refresh what had been previously discussed.  
The panel refined the findings and recommendations and discussed public 
engagement.  A survey has been produced and circulated to those Agents who had 
given their consent.  The survey closes at noon on 13 March.  The next meeting will 
be held on 20 March 2023. 
 
The Chairman reported on the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Handbook.  The 
Handbook will be refreshed and updated and Councillor Burley and Councillor 
Hamilton put themselves forward to be part of that panel. 
 

504  Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

The Committee discussed and endorsed the Work Programme.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the outcomes on the work programme and recommendations be 
endorsed and the future work programme be agreed. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.55 pm) 


